

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ALAN H. SCHREIBER,
PUBLIC DEFENDER OF
THE SEVENTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF
FLORIDA, AND RICHARD
L. JORDANBY, PUBLIC
DEFENDER OF THE
FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT OF
FLORIDA,

Petitioners,

v.

CASE NO. 95,000

ROBERT W. ROWE,

Respondent.

_____ /

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

On Review of a Decision of the District
Court of Appeal, Fourth District

THOMAS E. WARNER
Solicitor General
(Counsel of Record)

on behalf of

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH,
Attorney General, and the
STATE OF FLORIDA

LOUIS F. HUBENER
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF CITATIONS ii
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE iv
QUESTION PRESENTED. 1

AS PUBLICLY ELECTED CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS, ARE PUBLIC DEFENDERS IMMUNE FROM SUIT ARISING OUT THE PERFORMANCE OF THEIR OFFICIAL PUBLIC DUTIES UNDER FLORIDA STATUTES AND ARTICLE V OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION?

INTEREST OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AS AMICUS CURIAE 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS AND STATEMENT AS TO SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION 3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6
ARGUMENT 8

1. **Public Defenders Are Entitled to Judicial Immunity From Suit Because They Are Publicly Elected Constitutional Officers Who Perform An Indispensable Role In Florida's Criminal Justice System Under Article V Of The Florida Constitution And Florida Statutes.** 8

 A. **Public Defenders Are Quasi-Judicial Officers Under Article V Of The Florida Constitution** 8

 B. **Public Defenders Perform A Critical Role In The Criminal Justice System That Goes Beyond The Attorney/Client Relationship.** 11

2. **The Decisions in Wilcox v. Brummer, 739 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999), And Windsor v. Gibson, 424 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982), Failed to Consider the Public Defender as an Article V Officer and the Implications for the Separation of Powers Doctrine.** 15

3. **The Legislature Cannot Waive Sovereign Immunity For Public Defenders in the Performance Of Their Official Acts and Public Duties.** 17

4. **The Legislative Claims Process Provides An Avenue of Relief For Persons Adversely Affected by the Official Actions of Public Officers.** 18

CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Bennett v. State</u> , 605 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	15
<u>In re Certification of Conflict and Motions to Withdraw</u> , 632 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	15
<u>In re Certification of Conflict and Motions to Withdraw</u> <u>filed by Public Defender of Tenth Judicial Circuit</u> , 636 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1994)	15
<u>Day v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	15
<u>Denmark v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	15
<u>Department of Natural Resources v. Circuit Court</u> <u>of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit</u> , 317 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975), <u>aff'd</u> , 339 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1976)	6
<u>Department of Transportation v. Bailey</u> , 603 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	6
<u>Dziubak v. Mott</u> , 503 N.W.2d 771 (Minn. 1993)	13,14
<u>Escambia County v. Behr</u> , 384 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 1980)	15
<u>Ferri v. Ackerman</u> , 444 U.S. 193 (1979)	13
<u>First American Title Ins. Co. v. Dixon</u> , 603 So.2d 562 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	18
<u>Green v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1993)	15
<u>Haggins v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	15
<u>Hatten v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1990)	15
<u>Kiernan v. State</u> , 485 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	15
<u>Lemoine v. McCann</u> , 637 A.2d 115 (Conn. App. 1996)	12
<u>Martin v. Pafford</u> , 583 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	5
<u>Minns. v. Paul</u> , 542 F.2d 1046 (3d Cir. 1972) <u>cert. denied</u> , 429 U.S. 1102 (1977)	14

<u>Office of the State Attorney v. Parrotino</u> , 628 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Order on Motions to Withdraw</u> , 612 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	15
<u>In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals</u> , 504 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	15
<u>In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals</u> , 561 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1990)	15
<u>Parrotino v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 612 So. 2d 586	16
<u>Polk County v. Sofka</u> , 702 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 1997)	6
<u>In re Public Defenders Certification of Conflict and Motion to Withdraw Due to Excessive Caseload</u> , 709 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 1998)	15
<u>Rowe v. Schreiber</u> , 725 So.2d 1245 (4th DCA Fla. 1999)	3,5
<u>Rowe v. State</u> , 523 So.2d 590 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	3,4
<u>Schwarz v. Cianca</u> , 495 So. 2d 1208 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	15
<u>Scott v. City of Niagara Falls</u> , 407 N.Y.S.2d 103 (Sup.Ct. 1978)	12,14
<u>Spring v. Constantino</u> , 168 Conn. 563, 362 A.2d 871 (1975)	12
<u>Times Publishing Co. v. Ake</u> , 660 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1995)	10,11,18
<u>Tower v. Glover</u> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984)	10
<u>Wilcox v. Brummer</u> , 739 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	12,15
<u>Windsor v. Gibson</u> , 424 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	15
<u>Young v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article V, Florida Constitution	<i>passim</i>
Section 768.28, Florida Statutes	7,17,18
Section 95.11, Florida Statutes	4,5
Section 27.51, Florida Statutes	8
Chap. 98-431, Laws of Florida	18

Chap. 76-309, Laws of Florida 19

Chap. 67-913, Laws of Florida 19

Chap. 67-910, Laws of Florida 19

Chap. 14541, Laws of Florida 19
